VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON

BYLAW No. 704, 2012

A bylaw to provide for remuneration and expense allowances to be paid to the Mayor and Councillors.

WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Pemberton is empowered pursuant to the Community Charter to provide for the payment of remuneration, including any amount specified as an expense allowance to the Mayor and Councillors for the discharge of the duties of office;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Pemberton deems it necessary and expedient to adopt a Council Remuneration Bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council, in open meeting **a**ssembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. CITATION

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Council Remuneration Bylaw No. 704, 2012".

2. GENERAL

- (a) Effective the first day of January, 2012, the Mayor of the Village of Pemberton shall be paid Twenty-Five thousand dollars (\$25,000) per annum of which, eight thousand, three hundred and thirty-three dollars (\$8,333) shall be specified as an expense allowance;
- (b) Effective the first day of January, 2012, each Councillor of the Village of Pemberton shall be paid twelve thousand, five hundred dollars (\$12,500.00) per annum of which, four thousand, one hundred and sixty six dollars (\$4,166) shall be specified as an expense allowance;
- (c) The annual amount shall be paid in biweekly instalments throughout the year;
- (d) The annual amount shall be increased annually in conjunction with and equivalent to the cost of living amount for non-union staff.

3. REPEAL

"The Village of Pemberton Council Remuneration Bylaw No. 655, 2011" and its amendments are hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST TIME this 5th day of June, 2012.

- **READ A SECOND TIME** this 5th day of June, 2012.
- **READ A THIRD TIME** this 5th day of June, 2012.

ADOPTED this 19th day of June, 2012.